Commission in accordance with these regulations shall be liable to
an administrative fine not exceeding four thousand euro (€4,000).

(7) Whenever the Commission has imposed an administrative
fine in accordance with these regulations, the Commission may
impose an additional penalty not  exceeding one hundred and
sixteen euro and forty-seven cents (€116.47) for each day during
which the offence continues.

(8) The Commission shall be responsible for the imposition of
such fines and for their enforcement upon any person or provider

contravening these regulations and the guidelines referred to in
sub-regulations (6) and (7), taking into account the gravity of the